.'.: T
a o
.

Decision No. _ SE443 E [:r{fﬂ‘ .
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SIATE OF CALIFORNIA'@‘
RUDOLFH A. MICEAELS— et al, ;‘ y

Complainants, | | '
: Case No. 9466
VS,

3

(Filed Nbvember 1 1972)
METTLER MUTUAL WATER CO., | , R

'Defendan:..

Henry C. Mack, Jr., Attorney
at lLaw, tor complainants.

Rudolph A, Michaels, for
EES%eIE complainant.

Stephen Ezher ide, Attormey
at or detendant,

Forest Greber, Attorney at Law,
- Kerm County Counsel's Office,
for E1 Tejon Union School
District and Kern County Fire
Dept., interested parties.

Robert C. Durkin, for the
Commission scaff.

INTERIM OPINION | _: ‘/ |

By this complaint Rudolph A. Michaels and 25 other water
users (complainants) alleged that the Mettler Mutual Water Cou, @
corporation, whose principal owmexr is Aldo.Joe Ghiglia, has devoted
its water system to public use so as to become subject to the B
jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission' that the - attorney for
the water company has advised the complainant and their attorneys
that he welcomes the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commis-
sion; that shortly after acquiring owmership of the water ccmpany
Aldo Joe Ghiglia served the water users and purdhasers with a

notice of an increase in water rates effective on Septedber 1, 1972'

a1-




C. 9466 = SW /lum * %

that, the percentage increase for residential users varied from 66-2/3
percent to 233-1/3 percent; and that the increase for business estab- o
lishments ranged from 30 percent to 400 percent. It was further‘ - -
alleged that the rate increases are unreasomable in amount: a.nd | / |
beaxr no reasovable relationship to the amount of water used by the
various consumers affected thereby and that the ratos proposed
would result In one of the highest flat rate charges fo:'wat;er' for
Kern County. The complainants request the Commission to assume:
jurisdiction over the Mettler Mutual Water Co. and request a -
Commission imvestigation and hearing regarding the rate increase.
' The answer to the complai'nt stated that Aldo Ghiglia, Sx.,
is the sole owner of the Mettler Water Co. (defendant). Defendant
requested the Commission take jurisdiction over its operations and
requested a hearing so it will be able to introduce evidence -
showing the reasonablenass of the new proposed rates wh:l‘.ch werxe to
become effective on September 1, 1972, ..ogcther with a. showing as
to expenses and return. Defendant &4isc requested an order tha.t ,
owners and their temants both be iisbie for water used by t:euants
who move away without paying their water bills and that defendant
be authorized to require a deposit of at least one month s wat:er
bill in advance to protect it from nompaying customers.

A public hearing was held before Examiner Levander at.
Bakexsfield, Kern County, on March 12, 1973..

The attoxmeys for complaina.nts, defendant, and Kern
County concurred in the recommendations contained in the staff
Teport, Exhibit No. 2, that the Commission assume jurisdiction: '
over the utility and that new, Increased rate schedules be adopted
Mr. Michaels did not recommend any altemat:e rat:e proposaJ.s. o




Defendant's service area, located in the’ farminq com—,~v7*‘t"

munity of Mettler, Califormia, approximately 25 miles south of
Bakersfield and on the west side of Highway I-5, contains
residential Tract No. 1444, commercial developments a chuxch |
and a school. The service area is relatively level at an’ eleva— o
tion of approximately 545 feet above sea level. Defendant aerved
39 premises with water as of December 18, 1972. All of these
customers are served on a flat rate basis. Nofmeters have been
installed on any of the services. | | ‘
‘ Aldo Ghiglia, Sr., acquired. the assets of Mettler : _
Water Co. f£xrom Kenneth Gieg in 1970. Mr. Ghiglia lives 1n the
sexvice area and operates the water oompany with the. assistance -
©f his son-in-law and a part-time clerical worker. Mr. Ghiglza
owns several residential and business properties served from his;
water system.

As of December 18, 1972 the dastr;bution system

centained 60 feet of 8-inch pipe, 2,100 feet of 6~inch PlPer andff |

1,600 feet ~f 3-inch pipe. The water distribution mains are
dipped and wrapped steel and are buried at depths which meet the
requirements of this Commission's General Ordex No. 103. Four
fire hydrants are installed and there are gate valves installed :
which make possable shut down of sections »f the system for
repairs. \

At the time of hearlng the source of supply was ‘a
drilled well 12 inches in.diameter approxamately 1, 200 feet |
deep, ecquipped with a deep well turbine pump-and a,75-horsepower'"
electric motor which dlscharged into a 44 OOO-gallon storage .
tank. A lO-horsepower electric booster Punp took water. from
the storage tank and delivered the supply to the distrzbutaon
system through a 4 OOO—gallon pressure tank




C. 9466 - Si/mm *

The individual services on the system are not valved.
Any new services or installations for meters shohld have 3hpt;dff;
valves on individual service lines. Major service disruption to
ingtall service line valves might be avoided through use of a
freezing technique. ‘

By letter dated May 3, 1973, late filed Exhibit 8,
defendant's attorney advised the Commission that the well had-
failed and that a new well and equipment would cost $18, 141.96.
He requested a rate modification to compensate for the new f‘
facilities.

By letter dated May 10, 1973, late £1led Exhibit 9
Mr. Michaels advised the Commission that water from a’ neaxby
source was being used to supply the system; that initially‘the
water quality from this source was unsatzefactory- that a qon—_
trolled chlorination unit had been installed'tovmake'the?water,
safe for drinking; that water pressures and‘quantities were“ ‘
inadequate. He recquested immediate action to commence drilling
of the new well to meet hot weather water requirements.

' ‘ r

Mr. Michaels requested that if the Commission gave
consideration to rate changes that certain additional revenue .
sources be considered. : =

Mr. Michaels commented negatively on the utility s
public relations practices. We expect a utility.to condntt‘.
its affairs with its customers in a xesponsible,busineéelike'_
manner. _ o B SRS

The staff witness ipvestigated-defendant'e-opetati9n31{'
and in Exhibit 2 made 1973 estimates of operating revenues at
the flat rates in effect prior to September 1, 1972;“attthe
September 1, 1972 increase originally proposed by defendant
and also made an estimate of revenue assuming the metering of
defendant's commercial customers and continued sexvice of




C. 9466 ~ SW/lmm/mm **

defendant's residential customers at hie recommended flat‘ratea.”j‘
At the time of the hearlnq the evidence showed that the rates in
effect prior to September 1972 would result in a net revenue 1oss-
that the increased rates proposed by defendant would yield a 41 1l
percent rate of return: that. the staff recommended rates would
yield an estimated 7.1 percent rate of return for 1973.

The staff estimated operating expenses to provide payment
for power bills, supplies, periodic overhauling of water production
facilities, and an allowance for reasonable operating labor charges
for the operation of the utility.

The staff utilized an inventory of facilities installed
by defendant to price out the existing utility plant and to make
an estimate of the resexve for depreciation applicable to ‘the
plant. The staff also made estimates of depreciataon‘expenses
and taxes, net revenues, rate base, and rate of return.

It is appropriate to consider the defendant's increased
revenue requirement to compensate for the new well and equipment.
There is a pressing need for defendant to expeditiously'construct
and place these facilities in service. '

The following mod;ficatlons are contained in a revxsed
staff summary of earnings, late filed Exhibit 10: operatxng‘
expenses reflect increased electric power rates, a higher-level
of efficiency in the pumping equipment, amoxtization: of expenses‘
required to locate a new well site: property taxes, deprec;atlon
and rate base are based upon inclusion of the new plant on a full_
yYear basis; income taxes reflect the revised expenses. and a
revised schedule of rates contained 1n,Appendix'B.attached hereto.

All present customers were considered in all of the
staff estimates. The staff's sunmary of earnings studzes are
contained in the tabulation on €he following page' o




<:¢ 53‘lfﬂ5‘ - E;?(/fllnnh/inﬂl f*‘f

Summary of Earnings

: Staff
Defendant's Flat Rates: Recommended Rates
Prior to: Prop. After: Old : New
Sept. 1972: Sept. 1972 : Well : Wbll

% e N
IR
s $% 20 03

Operating Revenues 57,080 §11,950" § 9,840 s11, 500"

Operating EXpenses 6,200 - 6,200 ‘ 77106f Y 240j3»~
Depreciation 1,010 1,020 1,100 . 1,170°
Taxes Other Than Income 500 500 580~ . 630
Income Taxes - 800 160 . - 200:

Total Expenses $7, 710 $ 8,50  §8,940 ¢ 0.2 40,\‘ , U
Net Revenue $ (630) $ 3'44°. s 906& ,i ’2'269£%f,_\ o

Rate Base = $8,370 ~ $8,370.  $12,6000 31,760° .
Rate of Retuxn - % 7% oraxl

(Red Figure)

Defendant d;d not submit evidence to support the
proposed increase in rates for the period after September 1972,
The rate of return of 41.1 percent which would be derived from:
those rates is excessive. We concux in the staff's recommenda—x
tions for residential flat rates, metered rates, and interim ‘
flat rates for nonresidential customers at the levels in efﬁect
prior to September 1, 1972 until meters are installed.  The:
meter installations for nonresidential customers should be
completed in six months, and these customers should then be .
billed at the metered rates authorized herein.
Finaneing |

Defendant desires to meter all of its customers at o
such time as funds are avaxlable.




C. 9466 lum@per

The evidence shows that defendant had: obtained a comit—' - ‘
ment for a four-year $5,000 loan to weter its non.residential e
customers. If the loan for meters and/or for the mew well and'
punping equipment requires the pledging of utility property or |
if the charges connected with servicing the loan are reflected on
the utility's books, it will be necessary for defendant to secure
authorization for a long-term loan in the manner set forth in the *
Commission's Rules of Procedure. , ‘

By letter dated May 22, 1973, late-filed Exhibit 11 B
defendant's attormey advised the Commission that defendant's bank )
might be willing to make a loan of about $24,000 for a S-yeer. |
period with monthly payments of $510, but that insufficient income
would be genmerated from the Increased rates (contained in Appendix B
attached hereto) to justify the loan. :

The order herein suthorizes rates which are just and
reasonable to weet reasonable operating expenses, Iincluding operating
labor charges and depreciation, and to provide a reasonable return
on rate base. These rates were not designed.to amortize the S-year
loan in addition to meeting operating expenses and return.

Expeditious construction of a new well is needed to meet
the service requirements of defendant's customers. If defendant \
is unable to expeditiously proceed with the construction of a new
well, further hearings will be held on short notice at which time
defendant will be expected to submit justification :Eor a: higher
level of rates than authorized herein




Defendant submitted a bid from a sewer oompeny to furnish
labor, equipment, material, and supervision to install meters snd
valves on the services of defendant's nonresidential customers. ”
If possible, defendant should secure ‘alternate bidslprior to
proceeding with the meter installations, drilling,ot equipping the
new well.

Mains sexrving the residential subdivision are. located
near back lot linmes in the residemtial tract. The cost. of

metexring residential customers in these locations may be- increased
1f encroaching structures have been built over the. pipelines. |
Defendant was not certain as to whether or not casements over the
locations where its facilities are installed are in the name of
the utility, ‘
Findings - ' o
1. Aldo Ghiglia, Sr., dba Mettler Water Co. (defendsnt),_i
bas been and is selling water to customers in the community of
Mettler,, Kern County. o :

2. Defendant is a public utility watexr cotporation as
defined in Sections 216 and 241 of the Public. Utilities Code.

3. Defendant's operations are subject to the jurisdiction,
control, and regulation of this Commission pursuant to the provisions‘
of Sections 216 and 2701 of the Publichtilities Code.

4. Defendant's emergenmcy water supply is mot meeting the

volumetric and pressure requirements on its system. \

5. Defendant should endeavor to expeditiously construct
equip, and place an adequately sized new~we11 in service. :

6. Defendant's original proposed rates for the: period after
September 1972 would result in an unreasonably‘high rate of“return
based upon the then existing_investment.




L 2

C. 9466 SW/nb ik

7. The estimates of revenues, expenses,‘rate‘base;‘and )/.
rate of return at the staff's recommended rates as set out in
the opinion are reasonable and should be adopted. )

8. The staff recommended rates contained in Exhibit' A V/
are just and reasonable £or the service being presently prov;ded.
Defendant should file these rates with this Commission along w:th
a tariff sexvice area map and rules governing water service. ;

9. The staff recommended rates contained in Bxhabit Bl‘/
are just and reasonable for service after the new—well and
equipment have been placed in operation. :

10. Defendant should meter its nonresidential customers J
within six months of the effective date of this order.v ‘ ,

1l. The rules and forms which defendant will be ordered to J/
file contain provisions for advance billing for flat rate service’
and establish who will pay for water service and wall permit N
defendant to obtain customer deposits~for establishment of . servzce.“

12. Defendant should file a water system map-prepared in ”/
conformity with Section I.10.a. of the Commission's General Order
No. 103. -

13. Defendant should comply with the requirements of the /’
Kern County Health Department to provide a potable water supply
to its customers. : L : o ,

14. . Defendant should secure all easements, title, and author-/
ity needed to operate maintain,. repair, and replace all of its
facilities.. Title should be recorded in the name of Aldo
Ghiglia, Sr., dba Mettler Water Company. f

i5. Defendant should compute its depreciation expense in ¥
the manner set forth in the ensuing order.

16- We further find with reasonable certainty that the j
determination of defendant's public utility status and our order
herein will not have a. significant effect on the envaronment and o
is therefore not subject to the provasions of. the Cal;fornia .
Environmental Quality Act of 1970 as amended.

-9=




Conclusions

1. Defendant should be declared to be a public ut:I.l:Lty under
the jurisdiction, contxol,and regulation of this Coumissfon pv.r;:'suant -

to the provisions of Sections 216 and 2701 of the Public Utilitias '
Code.

2. This proceeding should be reopened for further hearing A£
defendant does not expeditiously proceed with the comstruction,’ "
equipping, and placing in sexvice of a mew well capable of meeting
the volumetric and pressure requirements on its system.

3. Defendant should be directed to file its tariffs, fnclud=
ing the rates contained in Appendix A attached hereto, and should |
be directed to apply them and no others, within its service area. ‘

' 4. Defendant should be authorized to f£ile the rates con- v
tained in Appendix B attached hereto after the Commission staff has
verified that the mew well and equipment have been placed in service.

5. Defendant should be required to book the utility plant .
costs and related depreciation reserves developed by the staff for
plant in service installed prior to December 31, 1972. ,

6. Defendmt should file water system maps; copies of docu- v
ments permitting it to operate, maintain, xepair, and replace all
of its facilities; copies of its current correspondence from the
Kexrn County Health Department together with its program and schedul-f
ing to correct any deficiencies which might be required to prov:.de
its consumers with a potable water supply.

7. No Envirommental Impact Report or Negative Declaration is
required in this proceedin.g.

INTERIM ORD

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Aldo Ghiglia, Sr., doing business as Mettler Water Co. :
(defendant), is declared to be a public utility subject to. the -
jurisdiction of this Commission and to the applicable prov:!.sions -
of law. o

2. On or before June 6, 1973, defendant shall f:f.le a written {
schedule with the Commission setting forth a description of its
proposed <onstruction and estimated dates for commencing and

=10-




c.5466 s/ \cickn | | @

and for placing the well in service. | g

3. Defendant is suthorized and directed to file, within ten
days after the effective date hereof, in conformity with the
Commission's General Order No. 96-A, the schedule of rates shown
in Appendix A attached hereto, together with rules governing
service to customers, a tariff service area map, and copies of
printed forms used in connection with customers' services. Such
rates, rules, tariff service area map, and forms shall become
effective upon four days' notice to this Commission and to- the
public after £iling as hereinabove provided.

4. When defendant completes and places its new well and
punping ecuipment in service it shall notify.the'Commission‘in_
writing. Upon verification by the Commission staff defendant
is authorized to file the schedule of rates shown in Appendix B
attached hereto. Such £iling shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised sdhedulesvshall be
four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall

apply only to service rendered on and after the effectzve date
thereof.

completing the construction of a mew well, for equippingthe*well,/

v

. Defendant shall prepare and keeptcurrent the Systemfmapf s
recquired by paragraph I.10.a. of General Order No. 103. With;n
ninety Qays after the effective date of this order, it shall flle
with the Commission two copies of this map. ' : :

6.. Defendant shall book the utility plant costs and related u”‘
depreciation reserves developed by the staff’ for plant installed ‘
Prioxr to December 31, 1972. S : .

7. For the year 1973, defendant shall apply a deprecxation s
- xate of 3 percent to the original cost of depreciable p;ant.d Until
review indicates otherwise, this rate shall be used. This rate
shall be reviewed at intervals of five yeare and whenever a majer o
change in deprecxable plant occurs. Any revised depreciation rate
shall be determined by: (1) subtracting the estimated future. net
salvage and the depreciation reserve from the original cost of’ plant-‘
(2) dividing the remainder by the estimated remaining life of. the .
plant; and (3) dividing the quotient by the original cost. of. plant. -

=11~




C. 9466 SR/NB ¥k

The results of each review shall be submitted promptly-to the
Commission. - | "“ .
8. Within thi:ty days after the effectlve date of this o
order, defendant shall file with the Commission two copieq of
" its current correspondence with the Kern Ceunty Health Department
togexher with its program and scheduling to correct any deficien-,”
cies which might be required to provide its consumers wmth a-
potable watexr supply. : : ' ' : :
. 9. Within ninety days after the effectlve date of this
oxder deferndant shall file with the Commission a recorded copy
of docunents conveyinq to Aldo Ghiglia, Srx., dba Mettler water
Co., title, easements or authority to operate, xepair and
:eplace all of its facilities. ‘ I .
10+ Within one bundred eighty five days after the effective v
date of this order defendant shall file with the Commiss:.on a ‘
report on its metering program. S
The effective date of this order ia the date ,_“‘

hereof. . ‘ _
~ Dated at ‘San Francisco ' 'Californi”a; ,
this 30 % day of MAY 1 1973,




Schedule No. L

METERED SERVICE -

APPLYCABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Mettler and vicinity, XKern County.

«'fer'rﬁgt‘er):f‘:{ R
R ‘Per Momth ' !

Quantity Rate-s:

Pirst 800 cu.ft. OF 1e5S eeececececececncanens $:6.00:

Next :-;200 Cu.f't‘.., per 100 cu.ft. _.;tuonoto-.--~ L -60 .
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUefte ceeccaccaseaa - W45
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ffe cececnecacenn CQ30

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch mELeY cevscseacassescccannsas B 600
?O'!‘ - 3/4-inch NMELET wnnecwmecsncassoenes vacew o : 7-50 -
FO!‘ . l-inch meter -a-.‘oo.b-o'-.-‘oobt------ , "( l 10.00'
Tor 1A-ineh meter .ieeensscccescasensonce- 20.00".
For 2-5iNCR MELET wmneesomdmenneaiovenenes 30.00.
For Z-inch MEter weceesasescssesccacsass . 45.00
Tor b-inch meter cecsvevceancace cordsrane 70.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of ‘water which that minimum:
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule "No.v 2RL

RESTDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLYCABILITY

Applicable to &ll flat rate residential water service.

TERRITORY

Tract No. 1444 in the commmnity of Mettler, Kern County. R

RATES

For a single—family residential unit,’
including premises not exceeding

;7,5m Bq- ftuin ma- nt..-......-..\.-c..n ‘

8. Tor each additiomal single-family
residential unit on the same
premises and served from the saume

. Service cONDOCLION eecceccccccioccccces

b. For each 100 8q. ft. of premisés‘ih

SPECTAY, CONDITIONS |

Per Service Comnection '

- Pepr Month .

1. The above flat rate... apply to a service connect::.on not larger

than one :.nch in ch.ameter.

2. If the utility so elects, a meter shall be inatalled and semce |
provided under Schedule No. 1, Metered Sexvice. ' .




Schedule No. 2IX

LIMITED COMMERCTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

App‘.b.cable to flat rate service furnished t¢ commerc:.al cuatomers -
on a limited basis.

TERRITORY
Mettler and vieinity, Kern County.

_ Per chrv:.ce Connect:.on ‘
RATES B - Per Month

Kern County Fire Dept., Mettler Station ...... =3 22-50*} Co
St, Christopber Church seececcccccocsacncesces 5.00
U.S. Post Office with adjoining : S

Tavem and Apmments swssssRSsTRSsIVESARERRED ‘ 10-00’
Baptist .Church cecececcscscoecorncsncscenncans 7.50-
Arco Service Station ceecercscatonsarcsamssrss’ : 32.90- -
Douglos Service STAtiOn eeecsscccccesccosonmans: 25,00 .
Chevron Service Station ceeeeccsecccecccecncns. 20.00.- -
EL Tejon Union School District, Mettler School-‘ 12500
Fm House Rest&urant o-o----.;.---s---------- 50-00 o
Trmer mm ......'.‘..-.-.'....I.......-‘.. . 30-00 _’Y_
P.COduce Shed .b.-o--.-.-mtot...o..-.s.o-.--no- . o 5.00" Lo

) . 50,00 R

Drive Inn Cafe ..-............................"_ ‘ : lo 001’ :

SPECIAL CO’\TD"'"IO‘\"S

1. Service under this schedule is Limited to tho se _prémiSe”a‘t be.mg ;
sexved as of Janusry 1, 1973. ‘ Co e

2. Service under this schedule 3hall be terminated on or before "
180 days after the effective date of the order in Decision No. - '

ané service thereafter shall be mm.aod on the basis of Schedule Nd. 1,
Metered Service. :




APPENDIX B
Page L of 4

Schedule No. 21
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all metersd water sérv'.ice. |

« JERRITORY -

Mettlcr and vicim.ty, Kern County.

STl _ g . Per Meter
Qﬁantity'Ra.tes: o ' ~ Per, Month
First = 800 cu.ft. or JOSS ceritrnnnrennan $ 7 001-
Next 1,200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. cesrean L0
Next 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. veerees B3
OV'el' 5,-000 . ft., pc!‘ loo Cu.ft. LA AR S X2 o '35

Minimum Charge T

For 5/8 x 3/4L-1nch MOter «..ceecevevsennn. o8 7.000 0 L
For  3/u~inch meter ..oeeiiiiveeerie. 8.75 L |
For l—inch'metcr".'......".-'.-...'..\...,. L 70
For 1A~inch meter ........ e RBAOT |
For 2-inch meter .. -na ‘ 3500 o
For J-inch meter ....ceceeveeenie. - 520650 |
For - 4-inch meter ....eceececiinne. -81.90 .

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer:
0 - the quantity of water which that mindmum .
charge will purchaae at the Quantity Rates




APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 4 -

Sohedulo No. 2RL
RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residentis) water service.

TERRITORY

Tract No. 1L in the community of Mettler, Korn County. ~—

“(.,

RATES ,
Per Service Connection
. Per’ Month

For a single—family residential unit,

including pranises not exceeding \ |
7,500 3q. £t. 50 8168 vereveraconnrnee - $ 8.80

a. Tor each additional single~family
residential unit on the same
premises and served from the same
service connecbion‘ cenevessnrsavey

b. Tor each 100 sq. ft. of premisos
in excess of 7,500 sq. ft. .......

: SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 1. The a.boVe flat rates a.pply to a service connection not
larger than one inch in diameter.

2. If the util'i.ty so elects, a metor sha]l ‘oe ims‘ba.llod
and service provided under Schedule No. 1, Metered Service.




APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 4

Sched.ule No. ZIX
LIMITED COM&ERCIAL '.“I.AT RATE SER’VICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to flat rate’ serv'ice mmished to commercial )
customers ‘on-a limited basis. - . . .
TERRITORY

Mettler and vicinity, Xexn County.
RATES

Per Service Connectn.on. T T X
Per Month R

Kern County Fire Dept., Mettler Station vee. - $ 26;35::._,', (1) -
St. Christopher COUXCH ..evvevennseeocenons B 2N
U.S. Post Office with adjoining: Tavem .

. and Apartments .. COAL.70
Baptist ChUreh cevvvenecneenonnns ceviseanns 8.80:.
Arco Service Station e SR 38.00 .

- Douglas Service Station. . T R9.25

Chevron Sexrvice Station .o , 23.&0*'-- ‘

Mettler School .....-.............;... ' J.AB 25-’]' '
Farm House Restaurant. . cressiesecnena. | 58.50
: sevrerrersssnemines 35.10 .
Produce Shed .....’.............‘.......‘..... .. 5,85
Motel and Cafe cevedereressescseseisiosnann 58.50 -
Drive Inn Cafe . X - s £ (B

(Continued) .




APPENDIX B
Page L'of L

Schedule No. 2IX

LIMITED COMMERCTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continuea)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule is limited to those
prezises being served as of Januvary 1, 1973.

2. Service under this schedule shall be t.em:t.nated on or
before 180 the effective date of the order in
Decision No and service thereafter shall be .'m:c'nishad ‘
on the be.s:!.a of Schedule No. 1, Metered Sexrvice.




